## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commending Senior Probation	08/15/16	08/19/16					08/18/16
		Officer Leo S. Diaz for your support and exceptional	3:30 p.m.	1:00 p.m.					
		achievements in conducting professional standards while							
		instructing the participants of the Judiciary of Guam's							
438-33		Criminal Justice Academy; and to further extending Un							
(COR)		Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' for your commitment to							
		improving the safety and protection of the island							
		community on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the							
		people of Guam.							
		people of Guam.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 438-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz for his support and exceptional achievements in conducting professional standards while instructing the participants of the Judiciary of Guam's Criminal Justice Academy; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his commitment to improving the safety and protection of the island community.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz has over twenty-three (23)
- 4 years of law enforcement experience. In September of 1993, he was hired at the
- 5 Judiciary of Guam and served as a Deputy Marshal. He later attended the Guam

1 Police Department's Thirty-sixth (36th) Academy in 1995; and he has continued to

work for the Guam Police Department Reserve until the present time; and

WHEREAS, in 1996, Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz transferred to the Judiciary of Guam's Probation Office, where he has continued to progress in the

5 capacity of his current position as a Senior Probation Officer; and

WHEREAS, in 1998, Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz attended the Guam Police Department's 2<sup>nd</sup> Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT) cycle; and has remained an active member of the team; and

WHEREAS, in September 2000, Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz graduated from the United States Basic Air Force Academy; and has continued to serve his country with over sixteen (16) years of experience under his belt; and

WHEREAS, Leo is a Certified Instructor in the following: Active Shooter/High Risk Response (ANSER), and TASER instructor (GPD); and he is currently assigned to the Marshal's Training Section as an instructor assisting with various specialty instruction, such as: Active Shooter, Basic and Advanced Close Quarters Battle, and Spontaneous Knife Defense. In addition, he recently returned from training the Yapese Police Department and other law enforcement entities; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from high school in 1985, Leo received his Bachelor's Degree in Criminal Justice in 1992; and

WHEREAS, Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz had received numerous commendations and awards throughout his law enforcement career, including two (2) Legislative Certificates recognizing him for providing his service with two (2) Criminal Justice Academies; and

WHEREAS, it takes a courageous person to be a law enforcement officer and *Liheslaturan Guåhan* commends these people for putting their health, safety, and lives on the line every day to maintain public safety within our island community; and hopes to continue to keep our law enforcement officers at the forefront of all applicable P.O.S.T. requirements. They have a tremendous responsibility and are

owed our island's gratitude. *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* goes out to all law enforcement officers for what they do every day; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz for his support and exceptional achievements in conducting professional standards while instructing the law enforcement participants of the Judiciary of Guam's Criminal Justice Academy; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his commitment to improving the safety and protection of the island community; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Leo S. Diaz, Senior Probation Officer, Judiciary of Guam; to John Lizama, Chief Probation Officer, Judiciary of Guam; to the Honorable Alberto C. Lamorena III, Presiding Judge, Judiciary of Guam; to Chief Justice Robert J. Torres, Judiciary of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORY J. RESPÍCIO

**Acting Legislative Secretary** 

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 438-33 (COR) – FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Senior Probation Officer Leo S. Diaz for his support and exceptional achievements in conducting professional standards while instructing the participants of the Judiciary of Guam's Criminal Justice Academy; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'àse'* to him for his commitment to improving the safety and protection of the island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson					
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	Email	8/17/16			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	Email	8/17/16			200
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Email	8/17/16 8/17/16	/		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	(HA)	6/17/16	1		2
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	7		,		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	Email	8/17/16	V		
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member			/		
Sepator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	Email	8/17/6			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	10		<b>)</b>		
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Thura Lo	sewer	E .			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Name: Certified Name: Returned	ato		***************************************		_
Date: XXX					_
AYatan.					